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Q3FY26 PAT came in at INR 1041 cr, up by 9% both on yoy 

& qoq basis led by improved asset growth and margin 

expansion. Total advances growth improved to 8.6% yoy 

vs. 5.8% yoy growth seen in the last quarter. Management 

has highlighted that going forward, loan growth of the 

bank is projected to grow by 1.2-1.3x of the industry 

average growth. Quarterly reported margins improved by 

14 bps qoq to 2.83% led by faster repricing of funding cost 

than assets yields, CRR cuts, reduction in the borrowing 

cost and improvement in the investment yields.  Margins 

are likely to be maintained at current levels going forward. 

Share of CASA deposits improved from 31% in Q2 to 32% 

in Q3 while the growth in CA was strong at 31.3% yoy & 

SA at 15.7% yoy. Incremental slippages were lower at INR 

435 cr in Q3FY26 vs. INR 579 cr qoq and INR 486 cr yoy. 

Reported GNPA/NNPA stood at 1.72%/0.42% vs. 

1.83%/0.48% qoq & 1.95%/0.49% yoy. Total provisioning 

cost for the quarter was at 47 bps vs. 50 bps qoq & 58 

bps yoy. Management believes that full year credit cost is 

expected to be at 55-60 bps for FY26. Retain 

ACCUMULATE rating with revised TP of INR 308, giving us 

upside of 10% from current levels which can be 

delivered over the next 12-18 months time (assigning 

target multiple of 1.6x on FY28e ABV).   

Valuations  

The bank’s PAT is projected to grow at a 18% CAGR over 

FY25-28e, driven by the new management’s ambitious 

targets, including product portfolio expansion, branch 

transformation, margin improvement, and renewed digital 

focus. These initiatives are expected to improve ROA from 

1.2% in FY25 to 1.3% by FY27. ROE is also forecasted to rise 

from 13% to 14.9% during FY25-27. 

CASA improvement is visible in this quarter, though 

sustaining this growth remains crucial. Under strong 

leadership, successful implementation of the roadmap could 

lead to a structural re-rating compared to the current 

valuation typically accorded to old private sector bank. 

The stock trades at 1.9x/1.7x/1.5x on FY26e/FY27e/FY28e 

ABV. We are rolling forward our target price on FY28 

estimates. Hence, we assign ACCUMULATE rating with 

revised TP of INR 308, giving us upside of 10% from current 

levels which can be delivered over the next 12-18 months 

time (assigning target multiple of 1.6x on FY28e ABV).   
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January 19, 2026 

Federal Bank   
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  Margin outperformance continues… 
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ACCUMULATE 308 10

Market  dat a

Current  price Rs 280

Market Cap (Rs.Bn) (Rs Bn)                     688 

Market Cap (US$ Mn)  (US$ Mn)                  7,576 
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52 Weeks High/Low Rs 280.25 / 172.66

Average Daily  Volume ('000) 70,740               

BSE Code 500469

Bloomberg FB.IN
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Financial Summary  

 

Source: Dalal & Broacha Research, Company 

 

Results Highlights Q3FY26 

Q3FY26 PAT came in at INR  1041 cr, up by 9% both on yoy & qoq each led by moderated asset 

growth, margin expansion & stable asset quality  

Total advances growth moderated 

• Total advances growth improved to 8.6% yoy vs. 5.8% yoy growth seen in the last quarter 

• Within total loans, segments which reported higher growth were – gold loans (12% yoy growth, 

13.3% share), business banking (7.7% growth, 7.7% share), CV/CE (26.2% yoy growth, 2% share), 

corporate loans (22.5% yoy growth, 35.7% share) and commercial banking loans (8.9% yoy 

growth, 10.6% share).  

• Within retail loans, housing loans (52% share in retail loans), hardly grew this quarter. Other 

segments like LAP loans recorded decent growth of 6.2% yoy (11% share in retail loans) and 

credit cards showed strong growth of 24% yoy (6.2% share in retail loans). Other segments in 

retail loan  

• Management has highlighted that going forward, loan growth of the bank is projected to grow 

by 1.2-1.3x of the industry average growth.  

NII grew by 9.1% yoy (6.3% qoq) due to moderated asset growth and margin 

expansion 

• Quarterly reported margins improved by 14 bps qoq to 2.83% led by faster repricing of funding 

cost than assets yields, CRR cuts, reduction in the borrowing cost and improvement in the 

investment yield.  

• Management highlighted that downward repricing of the term deposits is likely to continue for 

next 4-5 months time. Additionally, recent repo rate cut is yet to fully reflect in advances yields. 

Hence, with both downward repricing of the advances & deposits, margins are likely to remain 

at the current levels.  

• Reported advances yields was down by 12 bps qoq to 8.74%, mainly due to impact of lending 

rate cuts & slowdown in retail loans.  

• Reported cost of funds has dropped by 9 bps yoy to 5.5% which can be partially attributed to 

faster repricing of bulk deposits at lower rates (16% share, -3% qoq decline) and term deposits 

repricing. Going forward, CP/CD rates has fallen in line with improved liquidity & repo rate cuts, 

bulk deposits which contribute 17% of the overall deposits, should get reprice faster at lower 

rates resulting in lower funding costs. While at the same time, management would defend the 

current margins in the downward repricing of both advances & deposits 

Y/E Mar (Rs Bn) FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E

NII 82.9 94.7 112.1 133.1 158.5

Net profit 37.2 40.5 44.7 54.6 66.8

Networth 291 334 372 419 475

Adj BVPS 113 132 148 168 192

EPS (Rs) 15.1 16.5 18.1 22.2 27.1

P/ABV (x) 2.5 2.1 1.9 1.7 1.5

P/E (x) 18.5 17.0 15.4 12.6 10.3
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• Current account deposits reported strong growth of 31% yoy (savings deposits too grew by 16% 

yoy) - this remains one of the key strategies of the new management to focus on growth of 

CASA deposits. While total deposits growth was lower at 11.8% yoy/3.1% qoq to INR 2.98 trillion 

in Q3FY26 

• CASA share in total deposits improved to 32.1% in the overall deposits vs. 31% in Q2FY26 and 

30.2% in Q3FY25 

• Other income growth was strong at 19% yoy  

o Core fee income grew by 19% yoy to INR 896 cr. This fee income includes loan 

processing fees, cards, para banking, banking & commission & exchanges, insurance 

distribution income & forex & derivative income 

o Treasury income was at INR 126 cr vs. INR 113 cr in Q2FY26 

• Asset quality maintained  

o Incremental slippages were lower at INR 435 cr in Q3FY26 vs. INR 579 cr qoq and INR 

486 cr yoy.  

o Reported GNPA/NNPA stood at 1.72%/0.42% vs. 1.83%/0.48% qoq & 1.95%/0.49% yoy 

o Total provisioning cost for the quarter was at 47 bps vs. 50 bps qoq & 58 bps yoy. 

Management believes that full year credit cost is expected to be at 55-60 bps.  
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Concall Highlights – Q3FY26 

• The bank is likely to grow loan book by 1.2-1.3x of the industry average growth for the period 

FY26  

• Credit cost expected to 55-60 bps for FY26; Q4FY26 credit cost is anticipated to be lower than 

Q3FY26  

• Margin Outlook 

o The bank follows T+1 repricing policies hence 1/3rd of the adverse impact of -25 bps 

rate cut has played out in 3Q while the balance will play out in 4Q  

o Management highlighted that downward repricing of the term deposits is likely to 

continue for next 4-5 months time (~14 months from the beginning of the rate cut 

cycle). Additionally, recent repo rate cut is yet to fully reflect in advances yields. Hence, 

with both downward repricing of the advances & deposits, margins are likely to remain 

at the current levels.  

o Going forward, margin improvement will be one of the key drivers of the ROA 

improvement 

• Asset Quality  

o Incremental slippages were lower at INR 435 cr in Q3FY26 vs. INR 579 cr qoq and 

INR 486 cr yoy.  

o Reported GNPA/NNPA stood at 1.72%/0.42% vs. 1.83%/0.48% qoq & 1.95%/0.49% 

yoy 

o Total provisioning cost for the quarter was at 47 bps vs. 50 bps qoq & 58 bps yoy. 

Management believes that full year credit cost is expected to be at 55-60 bps.  

 
o MFI credit costs- The management expects the credit costs for MFI to continue 

trending downwards in Q4 

o As the management is aiming to grow the mid-yielding segment, credit cost is 

expected to be higher than the current levels in the medium term  

o Also, with the implementation of the ECL norms, credit cost is not expected to be 

adversely impacted  

• Business Growth  

o The corporate loan growth of 8% may not be sustained current levels and might 

come down in the coming quarters  

o The bank is likely to grow loan book by 1.2-1.3x of the industry average growth for 

the period FY26  

o Structural changes in auto loans are likely to improve the loan growth going forward  

o The management is aiming to grow the mid-yielding segment faster than the high-

yielding book. Current, high & very high-yielding book which includes personal loans 

& MFI – management is monitoring the stress before aggressively growing in this 

space.  
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Valuations  

The bank’s PAT is projected to grow at a 18% CAGR over FY25-28e, driven by the new 

management’s ambitious targets, including product portfolio expansion, branch 

transformation, margin improvement, and renewed digital focus. These initiatives are 

expected to improve ROA from 1.2% in FY25 to 1.3% by FY27. ROE is also forecasted to rise 

from 13% to 14.9% during FY25-27. 

CASA improvement is visible in this quarter, though sustaining this growth remains crucial. 

Under strong leadership, successful implementation of the roadmap could lead to a structural 

re-rating compared to the current valuation typically accorded to old private sector bank. 

The stock trades at 1.9x/1.7x/1.5x on FY26e/FY27e/FY28e ABV. We are rolling forward our 

target price on FY28 estimates. Hence, we assign ACCUMULATE rating with revised TP of INR 

308, giving us upside of 10% from current levels which can be delivered over the next 12-18 

months time (assigning target multiple of 1.6x on FY28e ABV).   
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Quarterly Comparison 

 

Source: Dalal & Broacha Research, Company   

 (in cr) Q3FY26 Q3FY25 yoy (%) Q2FY26 qoq (%)

Interest  earned 6867.5 6808.7 0.9 6742.2 1.9

Interest expenses 4214.8 4377.4 -3.7 4246.9 -0.8

Net  Interest  Income (NII) 2652.7 2431.3 9.1 2495.2 6.3

Other Income 1100.3 916.2 20.1 1082.2 1.7

Total income 3753.0 3347.5 12.1 3577.4 4.9

Operating expenses 2023.7 1778.1 13.8 1933.2 4.7

Operat ing profit 1729.3 1569.5 10.2 1644.2 5.2

Provision for contigencies 332.4 292.3 13.7 363.1 -8.5

PBT 1397.0 1277.1 9.4 1281.1 9.0

Provision for taxes 355.7 321.7 10.6 325.8 9.2

Net  profit 1041.2 955.4 9.0 955.3 9.0

Equity 492.4 490.9 0.3 491.9 0.1

EPS 4.14 4.03 2.7 4.14 0.0

Rat ios (%)

Int. exp/Int earned (%) 61.4 64.3  - 63.0  -

Cost/Income ratio (%) 53.9 53.1  - 54.0  -

Gross NPAs (Rs) 4446.9 4553.3 -2.3 4532.0 -1.9

Net NPAs (Rs) 1068.0 1131.2 -5.6 1165.2 -8.3

Gross NPAs (%) 1.7 2.0  - 1.8  -

Net NPAs (%) 0.4 0.5  - 0.5  -

ROA (%) 0.3 0.3  - 0.3  -

CAR (%) 15.2 15.2  - 15.7  -

Balance Sheet  (Rs.cr)

Deposits 2,97,796       2,66,365       11.8 2,88,920       3.1

Net Advances 2,55,569       2,30,367       10.9 2,44,657       4.5
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Financials 

Profit & Loss Account  

 

 

 

Balance Sheet  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P&L (Rs Bn) FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E

Interest income 221.9 263.7 292.1 324.8 371.1

Interest expense 138.9 169.0 180.0 191.7 212.7

NII 82.9 94.7 112.1 133.1 158.5

Non-interest income 30.8 38.0 37.0 42.2 48.1

Net  revenues 113.7 132.7 149.2 175.3 206.6

Operating expenses 62.0 71.7 82.4 94.4 108.1

PPOP 51.7 61.0 66.7 81.0 98.5

Provisions 2.0 7.3 7.6 8.7 10.0

PBT 49.8 53.7 59.2 72.3 88.4

Tax 12.6 13.2 14.5 17.7 21.7

PAT 37.2 40.5 44.7 54.6 66.8

grow th (y-o-y) 23.6 8.9 10.2 22.1 22.4

Balance sheet  (Rs.bn) FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E

Share capital 4.92 4.92 4.92 4.92 4.92

Reserves & surplus 286 329 367 414 470

Net  worth 291 334 372 419 475

Deposits 2525 2836 3144 3479 3853

Borrowings 180 237 285 327 377

Other liability 87 82 92 102 113

Total liabilit ies 3083 3490 3893 4328 4818

Fixed assets 10.2 14.8 18.5 22.9 28.4

Investments 609 662 739 818 905

Loans 2094 2348 2701 3106 3572

Cash 190 309 256 177 80

Other assets 181 156 179 204 233

Total assets 3083 3490 3893 4328 4818
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Source: Dalal & Broacha Research, Company 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Rat ios FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E

NII 14.7 14.2 18.4 18.7 19.0

PPOP 7.9 17.9 9.4 21.3 21.6

PAT 23.6 8.9 10.2 22.1 22.4

Advances 20.0 12.1 15.0 15.0 15.0

Deposits 18.3 12.3 10.8 10.7 10.7

Yield on Funds 8.4 8.5 8.3 8.3 8.6

Cost of Funds 5.5 5.8 5.5 5.3 5.3

Spread 2.8 2.6 2.8 3.0 3.3

NIM 3.1 3.0 3.2 3.4 3.7

Gross NPAs 2.1 1.8 1.8 1.7 1.7

Net NPAs 0.6 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.0

Provisions 72 74 82 90 97

RoE 15.0 13.0 12.6 13.8 14.9

RoA 1.3 1.2 1.2 1.3 1.5

EPS 15 16 18 22 27

BV 118 136 151 170 193

ABV 113 132 148 168 192

P/E 18.5 17.0 15.4 12.6 10.3

P/BV 2.4 2.1 1.8 1.6 1.4

P/ABV 2.5 2.1 1.9 1.7 1.5

Cost/Income 54.5 54.0 55.3 53.8 52.3

CD ratio 82.9 82.8 85.9 89.3 92.7

CASA ratio 29.6 30.5 30.2 30.0 29.8

Growth (%)

Spread (%)

Asset  quality (%)

Return rat ios (%)

Per share (Rs)

Valuat ions (x)

Other Rat ios (%)
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Disclaimer 

 

Dalal & Broacha Stock Broking Pvt Ltd, hereinafter referred to as D&B (CINU67120MH1997PTC111186) 

was established in 1997 and is an integrated financial services player offering an extensive range of financial 

solutions and services to a wide spectrum of customers with varied needs ranging from equities to mutual 

funds to depository services. 

D&B is a corporate trading member of Bombay Stock Exchange Limited (BSE), National Stock Exchange of India 

Limited (NSE). D&B along with its affiliates offers the most comprehensive avenues for investments and is 

engaged in the securities businesses including stock broking (Institutional and retail), depository participant, 

portfolio management and services rendered in connection with distribution of primary market issues and 

financial products like mutual funds, fixed deposits. Details of associates are available on our website i.e. 

www.dalal-broacha.com 

D&B is registered as Research Analyst with SEBI bearing registration Number INH000001246 as per SEBI 

(Research Analysts) Regulations, 2014.  

D&B hereby declares that it has not defaulted with any stock exchange nor its activities were suspended by 

any stock exchange with whom it is registered in any time in the past. It has not been debarred from doing 

business by any Stock Exchange / SEBI or any other authorities; nor has its certificate of registration been 

cancelled by SEBI at any point of time.  

SEBI and Stock Exchanges have conducted the routine inspection and based on their observations have issued 

advice letters or levied minor penalty on D&B for certain operational deviations in routine course of business.  

D&B offers research services to clients as well as prospects. The analyst for this report certifies that all of the 

views expressed in this report accurately reflect his or her personal views about the subject company or 

companies and its or their securities, and no part of his or her compensation was, is or will be, directly or 

indirectly related to specific recommendations or views expressed in this report.  

 

Other disclosures by D&B (Research Entity) and its Research Analyst under SEBI (Research Analyst) 

Regulations, 2014 with reference to the subject company(s) covered in this report-:  

 

D&B or its associates may have financial interest in the subject company. 

 

D&B or its associates do not have any material conflict of interest in the subject company.  

 

The Research Analyst or Research Entity (D&B) has not been engaged in market making activity for the subject 

company.  

 

D&B or its associates may have actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more securities of the subject company 

at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of Research Report.  

 

Disclosures in respect of Research Analyst: 

 

Whether Research Analyst or his/her relatives have actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or 

more securities of the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding 

the date of publication of Research Report: 

No 

Whether the Research Analyst or his/her relative’s financial interest in the subject 

company. 

No 

Whether the research Analyst has served as officer, director or employee of the subject 

company 

No 

Whether the Research Analyst has received any compensation from the subject company 

in the past twelve months 

No 

Whether the Research Analyst has managed or co‐managed public offering of securities 

for the subject company in the past twelve months 

No 

Whether the Research Analyst has received any compensation for investment banking 

or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company in the past twelve 

months 

No 

Whether the Research Analyst has received any compensation for products or services 

other than investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the 

subject company in the past twelve months 

No 

Whether the Research Analyst has received any compensation or other benefits from the 

subject company or third party in connection with the research report 

No 
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D&B and/or its affiliates may seek investment banking or other business from the company or companies 

that are the subject of this material. Our salespeople, traders, and other professionals may provide oral or 

written market commentary or trading strategies to our clients that reflect opinions that are contrary to the 

opinions expressed herein, and our proprietary trading and investing businesses may make investment 

decisions that may be inconsistent with the recommendations expressed herein.  

 

In reviewing these materials, you should be aware that any or all of the foregoing, among other things, may 

give rise to real or potential conflicts of interest including but not limited to those stated herein. Additionally, 

other important information regarding our relationships with the company or companies that are the subject 

of this material is provided herein. This report is not directed to, or intended for distribution to or use by, any 

person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction 

where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation or which would 

subject D&B or its group companies to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. 

Specifically, this document does not constitute an offer to or solicitation to any U.S. person for the purchase 

or sale of any financial instrument or as an official confirmation of any transaction to any U.S. person. Unless 

otherwise stated, this message should not be construed as official confirmation of any transaction. No part of 

this document may be distributed in Canada or used by private customers in United Kingdom. All material 

presented in this report, unless specifically indicated otherwise, is under copyright to D&B. None of the 

material, nor its content, nor any copy of it, may be altered in any way, transmitted to, copied or distributed 

to any other party, without the prior express written permission of D&B . All trademarks, service marks and 

logos used in this report are trademarks or registered trademarks of D&B or its Group Companies. The 

information contained herein is not intended for publication or distribution or circulation in any manner 

whatsoever and any unauthorized reading, dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is 

prohibited unless otherwise expressly authorized. Please ensure that you have read “Risk Disclosure Document 

for Capital Market and Derivatives Segments” as prescribed by Securities and Exchange Board of India before 

investing in Indian Securities Market. In so far as this report includes current or historic information, it is 

believed to be reliable, although its accuracy and completeness cannot be guaranteed. 

 

Address: - 508, Maker Chambers V, 221 Nariman Point, Mumbai 400 021.  

Tel: 91-22- 2282 2992  |   E-mail: equity.research@dalal-broacha.com 
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